
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 761/23 - Oktober/ October 1992

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA 

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly 

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika

(Berlin), bimonthly

ADRAsian Development Review

(Manila), twice yearly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AO Asian Outlook (Teipei), 

bimonthly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APEL Asian-Pacific Economic Litera- 

ture (Guildford, England), twice 

yearly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Austra-

lia), three times a year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One-

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly 

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly 

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly

CI China Information (Leiden) 

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly 

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London) 

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly 

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro- 

pology (New York), quarterly 

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly 

DE The Developing Economies 

(Tokyo), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Dortmund), 

bimonthly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), 

quarterly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FO focus ostasien (Berlin), quarterly 

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui-

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(München), quarterly

ICM Inside China Mainland (Taipei), 

monthly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth- 

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar­

terly

MCS Mainland China Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NSa Nord-Süd aktuell (Hamburg), 

quarterly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea-

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Über­

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), monthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

Publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol- 

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.



- 762/24 -

Oktober/October 1992

CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. Trends in the transformation of the 

world Strategie pattern. Jin Dexiang 

*FAJ, Sept. 1992, pp. 15-22

2. The collapse of the communist 

world and mainland China’s foreign 

affairs. Lieberthal, Kenneth *IS, Sept. 

1992, pp.1-21

3. China and a changing world scene. 

Qian Qichen *FAJ, Sept.1992, pp.1-5

4. World enters new phase of deve- 

lopment. Qian Qichen *BR, 1992/

No.40,1992, pp.8-12

Western Europe

CIS and Eastern Europe

5. China’s relations with the indepen­

dent states of the former Soviet Uni­

on. Yi Chu *FAJ, Sept.1992, pp.23-27

6. Beijing and the Commonwealth of 

Independent States. *CNA, Oct 1, 

1992, pp.1-9

Asia and Oceania

7. Sino-Japanese relations continue 

enhanced. Xu Zhixian *BR, 1992/ 

No.41,1992, pp.19-21

8. Review and forecast of Sino-Japa­

nese relations. Zhang Xiangshan 

*FAJ, Sept.1992, pp.6-14

North America

9. Sino-US trade war averted. Zhang 

Xiaodong *BR, 1992/No.43, 1992, p.l

Latin America

Africa

10. Egypt: diplomatic initiatives pay 

off. He Chongyuan *BR, 1992/No.43,

1992, p.8

Overseas Chinese

11. Overseas Chinese entrepreneurs­

hip. Mackie, JA.C. *Asian-Pacific 

Economic Literature, Canberra, May 

1992, pp.41-64

12. Urban Chinese social Organization: 

some unexplored aspects in Huiguan 

development in Singapore, 1900-1941. 

Ng Wing Chung *MAS, July 1992 

pp.469-494

International Organization & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics
13. Wo steht China heute? Die Rück­

kehr der Tradition und die Zukunft 

des Reformwerks. Teil V: Politische 

Kultur (Forts.): Zeit und Raum als 

Element der Politik. Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a., Sept.1992, pp.623-648

14. Peking’s political Situation on the 

eve of the CCP’s Fourteenth National 

Conference (Chin.). Wu An-chia 

*MCS, Oct 1992, pp.5-15

Ideology

15. On science and technology as the 

first productive forces in the aspect of 

technological forms of productive for­

ces (Chin.). Cao Mansheng *ZY, 

1992/No.8, pp.8-16

16. Reasons why capitalist economy 

could not be fully developed in the la­

ter feudal society of China (Chin.). 

Guo Shouyu *JK, 1992/No.4, pp.55- 

57

17. Has materialism been falsified by 

modern scientific experiments? 

(Chin.). He Zuoxiu *ZY, 1992/No.8, 

pp.17-22

18. Four misconceptions of capitalism. 

Jin Qiwen *ICM, Oct 1992, pp.9-11

19. Liberate from the traditional con- 

cept of socialism (Chin.). Lin Yunhui 

*ZDY, 1992/NO.4, pp.1-5, 36

20. An important characteristic of the 

theoretical Propaganda of Mao Ze­

dong in his youth (Chin.). Song Suqin 

*GSK, 1992/No.8, pp.46-48, 55

21. From the economic manuscripts to 

"Das Kapital" (Chin.). Tang Zaixin 

*ZSK, 1992/No.5, pp.95-124

22. The new developments in the theo- 

ry of fundamental contradictions in 

society (Chin.). Xiang Qiyuan *ZY, 

1992/No.8, pp.3-7

23. Beyond past errors and deeper into 

reform. Zhang Chuanmiao *ICM, 

Oct 1992, pp.3-8

24. Biography of the historical figures 

of the Chinese Communist Party: 

research and Compilation (Chin.). 

Chen Zhiling *ZDY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.71-74

25. What marks the maturity of the 

Chinese Communist Party? (Chin.). 

Han Taihua *ZDY, 1992/No4 

pp.31-36

26. Speculating on the major personnel 

rcshuffle in the 14th Party congress 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC, Aug. 1992 

pp.15-29

27. The verification of some issues of 

the founding of the Chinese Commu­

nist Party (Chin.). Su Kaihua *ZDY, 

1992/No.4, pp.80-85

28. The understanding and transforma­

tion of Red Spear Society by the Chi­

nese Communist Party in the great 

revolution period (Chin.). Wang Sha- 

oqing; Zhu Jingrui *ZDY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.27-30

29. Remarks on the study of the history 

of the Chinese Communist Party hi- 

storiography (Chin.). Wang Xueqin 

*ZDY, 1992/No.4, pp.75-79

30. Deng Xiaoping and the CCP histo­

ry research (Chin.). Wen Lequn 

*ZDY, 1992/No.4, pp.63-70

31. Understanding the Chinese com- 

munists’ "United Front" (Part VIII) 

(Chin.). Yuan Shu *SCC, Aug. 1992, 

pp.65-76

32. The origin of Cai Heshen’s party- 

building thought (Chin.). Zhang Wei- 

liang *ZDY, 1992/No.4, pp.20-26

33. Corruption inside the Party. *ICM, 

Oct 1992, pp.12-16

34. The fourteenth party congress. 

*CNA, Oct 15, 1992, pp.1-10

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

35. Mainland Chinese political Opposi­

tion in 1989: causes and characteri- 

stics. Wang Hao *IS, Sept. 1992, 

pp.47-66

36. Prospects for democratization in 

China. Whyte, Martin King *PC, 

May-June 1992, pp.58-70

Law and Justice

37. Explorations in the penalty in non- 

criminal law (Chin.). Chen Guangjun 

*FY, 1992/No.4, pp.15-21

38. Some problems of legal supervision 

to Constitution (Chin.). Cheng Xiang- 

qing *FY, 1992/No.4, pp.9-14

39. Some problems of perfecting judi- 

cial process about crime of specula- 

tion (Chin.). Cui Qingsen *FY, 

1992/No.4, pp.22-27

40. Research in the civil liabilities of 

employer (Chin.). Fang Shaokun 

*FY, 1992/No.4, pp.34-40

41. On legal feasibility of supplementa- 

ry compensation for mental damages 

(Chin.). Guan Jinhua *FY, 1992/ 

No.4, pp 28-33

42. On joint and several liability 

(Chin.). Kong Xiangjun *FY, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.41-46



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -763/25 - Oktober/October 1992

43. On the basic theory and practice of 

human rights in socialist countries 

(Chin.). Li Buyun *FY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.1-8

44. On the nature of finance lease 

(Chin.). Liang Hueixing *FY, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.52-63

45. Studies in perfecting civil Systems 

of saving property and execution jud- 

gement (Chin.). Liao Degong; Yu 

Mingyong *FY, 1992/No.4, pp.47-51

46. The new development of interna­

tional criminal law (Chin.). Lin Xin 

*FY, 1992/No.4, pp.79-87

47. Deng Xiaoping’s ideas on law: Chi­

na on the threshold of a legal order. 

Lo, Carlos W.H. *AS, July 1992, 

pp.649-665

48. The Chinese Communist Part/s 

perception of crisis solving during the 

1989 democratic movement: a legal 

perspective. Lo, Carlos Wing-Hung 

*AA, Summer 1992, pp.97-120

49. The evolution of the doctrine of 

human rights in the west after the Se- 

cond World War (Chin.). Shen 

Zongling *ZSK, 1992/No.5, pp.57-70

50. A preliminary survey of the tennets 

of the chicoms’s socialistic rule by law 

during the 1990s (pari 1) (Chin.). 

Shih Chih-yu *SCC, Aug. 1992, 

pp.77-83

51. Textual criticism and analysis on 

"Ba Yi" (a judical principle) in Qing 

dynasty (Chin.). Su Yigong *FY, 

1992/No,4, pp.70-78

52. Imperial dictatorship and an unjust 

judiciary. Wu Tiandai *ICM, Oct 

1992, pp.17-21

53. Theory of the right of survival 

(Chin.). Xu Xianming *ZSK, 1992/ 

No.5, pp.39-56

54. The application of principle of 

Clausula Rebus Stantibus (Chin.). 

Yao Zhenhua *FY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.93-96

55. A legislative proposal: amending 

the word for women in Chinese cri­

minal law (Chin.). Zhang Niangeng 

*FY, 1992/No.4, pp.91-92

56. An initial research in the human 

rights in primitive society (Chin.). 

Zhou Changling *FY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.64-69

57. A summary of the forum of chief 

editors of Chinese law reviews 

(Chin.). *FY, 1992/No.4, pp.88-90

Military

58. A review of Mao Zedong’s early 

military thought in the light of the vic- 

tory of Zhangzhou battle (Chin.). 

Gong Yumin *ZDY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.37-4O

59. Viewing the PLA from "Ist August" 

celebration activities (Chin.). Yin Ru 

*SCC, Aug. 1992, pp.57-64

60. Analysis of the chicom’s stance of 

the global military reductions (Chin.). 

Yu Chi *SCC, Aug. 1992, pp.30-37

61. The PLA’s "strong army" line. 

*ICM, Oct 1992, pp.66-69

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

62. Yang Xianzhen’s critique of the 

great leap forward. Schoenhals, 

Michael *MAS, July 1992, pp.591-608

Personalities

63. Ch’en Yiian: vice president of Pe- 

ople’s Bank of China (Chin.). Hsiao 

Jung-ch’i *MCS, Oct 1992, pp.92-94

64. A brave Pisa-tower rescuer - Cao 

Shizhong. Jin Ling *BR, 1992/No.42, 

1992, pp.21-22

65. The man who makes history (Deng 

Xiaoping). Li Haibo *BR, 1992/ 

No.41,1992, pp.8-18

66. Ch’en 1-tzu: from advisor to dissi- 

dent. Ma Shu-yu *IS, Sept. 1992, 

pp.107-118

67. Ren Buqi’s career materials in "The 

Genealog}' of Ren Family of Liping 

County" (Chin.). Sun Dingchao; Sun 

Jianchao *GSK, 1992/No.8, p.56

68. A biographical sketch of Zhang Li­

an Zhong (Chin.). Wen Hsin *SCC, 

Aug. 1992, pp.84-89

69. Profile: Zhu Rongji. *ICM, Oct

1992, p.74

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

70. Yunnan historical studies in Japan: 

development and current issues. Sa­

toshi Kurihara *Asian Research 

Trends, Tokyo, Number 1 (1991), 

pp.135-153

National Minorities

71. The double-three festivals is a big 

day for the Li of Hainan. Chen Jian 

*CT, Oct. 1992, pp.22-25

72. Tibet - Its ownership and human 

rights Situation. *BR, 1992/No.39, 

1992, pp.9-42

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

73. Family life: Chinese husbands 

scratch their heads in bewilderment. 

Wang Yongchen *CT, Oct. 1992, 

pp.56-57

74. Disorderly phenomena a vexing 

problem. Zhao Zixiang *ICM, Oct 

1992, pp.63-65

75. The reform and open policy: a per­

sonal view from three citizens. Zhou 

Hui; others *CT, Oct. 1992, pp.26-31

76. Living off labor insurance. *ICM, 

Oct 1992, pp.54-55

Population

77. Population movements and cultural 

propagation in the Qin-Han period 

(Chin.). Ge Jianxiong *LY, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.47-61

78. Economic reform and population 

control in rural mainland China in the 

1980s. Hong Ze; Ebanks, G. Edward 

*IS, Sept. 1992, pp.22-46

Religions

79. Everyday life among Chinese mus- 

lims in Beijing. Lin Song *Asian 

Research Trends, Tokyo, Number 1 

(1991), pp.183-204

80. Recent developments in Chinese 

Islamic studies (1): survey of research 

institutions in Beijing, Lanzhou, and 

Quanzhou. Tsugitaka Sato; Motoki 

Nakajima *Asian Research Trends, 

Tokyo, Number 1 (1991), pp.157-179

Medicine and Health

81. New methods of treating coronary 

heart disease. Hou Ruili *CT, Oct. 

1992, pp.58-59

82. Ministry of public health (Chin.). 

*MCS, Oct 1992, pp.99-101

Children, Youth and Education

83. Passivität asiatischer Lerner - ein 

kulturelles oder ein interkulturelles 

Problem: Analysen an Beipielen aus 

der VR China. Mitschian, Haymo *A, 

Oct 1992, pp.62-82

84. The fault line and drain-off among 

teachers in higher education. Yang 

Lieyu *ICM, Oct 1992, pp.42-45

Public Security

85. Kriminalitätsstatistik und Kampag­

nen zur Kriminalitätsbekämpfung in 

China. Liebrecht, Dörte *C.a., 

Sept.1992, pp.649-659

86. Number of public security police to 

increase to five million. *ICM, Oct 

1992, p.70

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

87. Opinions on "The yellow-emperor’s 

four canons" (Chin.). Chen Guying 

*ZY, 1992/No.8, pp.50-51, 58



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 764/26 - Oktober/October 1992

88. On the social and historical charac- 

ter of personality (Chin.). Fang Jun 

*ZY, 1992/No.8, pp.23-32

89. Thought Operation and the correc- 

tion of errors (Chin.). Guo Zhan 

*ZSK, 1992/No.5, pp.141-152

90. On Zhu Xi’s philosophy (Chin.). Ji- 

ang Guanghui *ZY, 1992/No.8, 

pp.59-66

91. The historical forms of commerce 

and their grounds (Chin.). Li Haibin 

*ZY, 1992/NO.8, pp.33-4O

92. Trend of thought on making phi­

losophy a science (Chin.). Liu Yuan- 

ming *GSK, 1992/No.8, pp.27-31

93. Moral Educational thinking of Sun 

Yingao (Chin.). Ou Duoheng *GSK, 

1992/No.8, pp.49-55

94. A general survey of Chen Yinke’s 

cultural historicism (Chin.). Shang 

Ding *LY, 1992/No.4, pp.96-111

95. Marriage, divorce, and revolution: 

reading between the lines of the 

"Book of Changes". Shaughnessy, 

Edward L. *JAS, Aug. 1992, pp.587- 

599

96. The method System for testing 

practice and its reliability (Chin.). 

Wang Sijun *ZSK, 1992/No.5, 

pp.153-164

97. Fichte’s philosophy of religion in 

the period of Jena (Chin.). Xie Dikun 

*ZY, 1992/NO.8, pp.67-73

98. The relationship between heaven 

and man in "The Book of Han" 

(Chin.). Xu Diancai *LY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.73-83

99. The fundamental characteristics 

and trends of the Chinese and we- 

stern philosophies (Chin.). Yang 

Shoukan *ZY, 1992/No.8, pp.74-81

100. Rationality, subjectivity, objectivity 

(Chin.). Ye Chusheng *ZY, 1992/ 

No.8, pp.41-49

101. On the close relations between the 

theory of "Yi Jing" and the culture of 

Taoism (Chin.). Zhan Shichuang 

*ZY, 1992/No.8, pp.52-58

102. He Ling’s "doctrine of new ’Xin 

Xue‘ (mind studies)" (Chin.). ; Zhang 

Xuezhi *ZSK, 1992/No.5, pp.165-178

Language

Ancient History & Archaeo-

logy(before Han-Dynasty)

103. Zhouyuan, a 3,000-year-old palace 

of the western Zhou dynasty. Sun Yi- 

tai; Liu Hongqi *CT, Oct. 1992, 

pp.48-50

Earlier History (before 1912)

104. Arrested development: Cotton 

and cotton markets in Shanghai, 

1350-1843. Lu Hanchao *MC, 

Oct.1992, pp.468-499

105. The first opium war and the une- 

qual treaties (Chin.). Mao Haijian 

*LY, 1992/No.4, pp.124-136

106. Ban Gu and his historiography 

embodied in "The Book of Han" 

(Chin.). Shi Ding *LY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.62-72

107. Revisionism reconsidered: Kang 

Youwei and the reform movement of 

1898. Wong Young-tsu *JAS, Aug. 

1992, pp.513-544

108. "The Study of Mind (xin xue)" and 

the events of 1911 (Chin.). Wu Yan- 

nan *LY, 1992/No.4, pp.167-179

109. Re-examination of the causes of 

the rout of the Beiyang Navy (Chin.). 

Yang Zhiben; Xu Hua *LY, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.154-166

110. Factional strife in the reigns of 

Dai Zong and De Zong and the dou- 

ble-tax System (lian Shui fa) of the 

Tang dynasty (Chin.). Zheng Xue- 

meng *LY, 1992/No.4, pp.84-95

Modern & Contemporary Hi­

story

111. Fang Zhimin, Jingdezhen and the 

nordtheast Jiangxi Soviel. Dillon, 

Michael *MAS, July 1992, pp.569-589

112. Research on the peaceful redemp- 

tion of the national bourgeoisie 

(Chin.). Gao Huamin *ZDY, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.55-62

113. The split of China Society of Ju­

venile and its historical revelation 

(Chin.). Ren Luping *ZDY, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.14-19

114. The KMT-CCP negotiations in 

the national liberation war period 

Geography

Social Sciences

115. Another invisble hand: social 

structure conversion (Chin.). Li Peilin 

*ZSK, 1992/NO.5, pp.3-17

Literature and Arts

116. The epigraphy of the Qing dynasty 

and its historical value (Chin.). Bao 

Hongchang *ZSK, 1992/No.5, 

pp.209-223

117. Great success of Beijing’s TV Art 

Centre. Hong Lanxing *BR, 1992/ 

No.42, 1992, pp.23-25

118. Experiences of live in Feng Zhi’s 

poems (Chin.). Lan Dizhi *GSK, 

1992/No.8, pp.35-40, 34

119. China’s film industry trying to ma- 

ke a Comeback. Li Jianguo *CT, Oct. 

1992, pp.32-33

120. Liu Yitao and his bird-and-flower 

paintings. Li Yanzu *CT, Oct. 1992, 

pp.52-55

121. Aesthetic characteristics of musi- 

cal art (Chin.). Wang Huawei *GSK, 

1992/No.8, pp.32-34

122. Bai Juyi’s view of the significance 

of life and his literary practice 

(Chin.). Xie Siwei *ZSK, 1992/No.5, 

pp.195-208

123. Light a lamp in a rock: experimen­

tal poetry in Contemporary China. 

Yeh, Michelle *MC, Oct.1992, 

pp.379-409

124. Discrimination to some doubtful 

points in "Wen Xin Diao Long" 

(Chin.). Zhang Deng *GSK, 1992/ 

No.8, pp.41-45

125. Cizhou ceramics, a success story 

through the ages. Zhang Siying *CT, 

Oct. 1992, pp.42-44

126. China still alive with the sound of 

music. Zhang Yan *CT, Oct. 1992, 

pp.65-68

127. Narrative and dialog: a compari- 

son of sino-western patterns of speech 

in theater (Chin.). Zhou Ning *ZSK, 

1992/No.5, pp.181-194

128. For children and world peace: the 

Jin Jiang award photo contest. *CT, 

Oct. 1992, pp.50-51

Sports

129. Keeping workers fit. Xia Er *CT, 

Oct. 1992, pp.69-70

130. Mass exodus of people in athle- 

tics. *ICM, Oct 1992, pp.46-48

l°gy

131. Sci-tech undertakings in Guizhou 

province: present Situation and coun- 

termeasures (Chin.). Jing Binnan; Li 

Junying *GSK, 1992/No.8, pp.22-26

132. How to promote China’s econo- 

mic and social development by ma­

king use of sci-tech in 1990s (Chin.). 

Zhang Xionglong *GSK, 1992/No.8, 

pp.1-5

133. The launching of Aussat (I). *BR,

1992/NO.42, 1992, pp.14-18

Intellectuals

Media

(Chin.). Wang Pei *ZDY, 1992/No.4,

pp.47-54

Natural Sciences and Techno-



- 765/27 - Oktober/October 1992
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

134. International comparison of the 

tertiary industry development (Chin.). 

Jin Xizai; Feng Xiaoming *CJ, 

1992/No.8, pp.32-36, 49

135. Anti-poverty flight in China. Qiu 

Jian *CT, Oct. 1992, pp.44-47

136. New County histories: A research 

note on their Compilation and value. 

Vermeer, Eduard B. *MC, Oct.1992, 

pp.438-467

137. Chinese economic history and de­

velopment: a note on the Myers-Hu- 

ang exchange. Wong R. Bin *JAS, 

Aug. 1992, pp.600-611

Theories

138. A preliminary study of economic 

behavioral psychology and the psych- 

ological basis of Chinese economic 

policy (Chin.). Fang Qiang; others 

*JK, 1992/No.4, pp.30-34

139. A comparative analysis of two 

Chinese disequilibrium econometric 

models (Chin.). Jia Zhiyong; others 

*JK, 1992/No.4, pp.62-67

140. More understanding of aggregate 

and structure in economic movement 

(Chin.). Liu Shangxi *JLYJG, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.55-59

141. The expansion of V in the equa- 

tion (c + v+m) expressing national in- 

come distribution (Chin.). Liu Shibai 

*ZSK, 1992/NO.5, pp.71-82

142. Coase’s theorem and U curve - 

Exploration on the formalization of 

the theory of transaction cost (Chin.). 

Qian Shuifa *JK, 1992/No.4, pp.58-62

143. On the establishment of the com- 

bination of economic planning and 

market adjustment (Chin.). Sun Boli- 

ang *JK, 1992/No.4, pp.18-22

144. On the essence of socialist eco­

nomic relations (Chin.). Wei Xinghua 

*JLYJG, 1992/No.4, pp.26-28

145. Abstracts of Speeches at the forum 

on socialist market economy (Chin.). 

Yu Guangyuan; others *CJ, 1992/ 

No.8, pp.3-31

146. On Sraffa’s joint-production Sy­

stem (Chin.). Zhang Nianyu *JK, 

1992/No.4, pp.68-72

147. A survey of Wei Xinghua’s eco­

nomic thinking (Chin.). Zhang 

Weida; Pan Shi *ZSK, 1992/No.5, 

pp.125-140

Planning and Development

148. The mainland Chinese economy 

on the eve of the CCP’s Fourteenth 

National Conference (Chin.). Ch’en 

Te-sheng *MCS, Oct 1992, pp.16-30

149. China’s economy sailing before 

the wind. Jiang Wandi *BR, 1992/ 

No.40, 1992, pp.13-15

150. Accelerating reform and open- 

ing-up. Jiang Zemin *BR, 1992/ 

No.43, 1992, pp.9-32

151. Economic development of the 

Yangtze river valley. Kuribayashi, 

Sumio *CNL, Sept-Oct.1992, pp.2-8, 

16

152. Interview: Dialogue on socialist 

market economy. Lin Liangqi *BR, 

1992/No.43,1992, pp.33-37

153. Reservations on the "excellent Si­

tuation" of economic reform. Lin Wei 

*ICM, Oct 1992, pp.29-33

154. How long can this "grand opening" 

last?. Liu Gong *ICM, Oct 1992, 

pp.34-38

155. The development and exploitation 

of space resources (Chin.). Lu Jiarui 

*ZSK, 1992/No.5, pp.83-94

156. Harness rivers and economic de­

velopment (Chin.). Wang Jianmin; 

Bai Weixing *JLYJG, 1992/No.4, 

pp.69-73

157. Analysis of economic growth Situ­

ation in 1991 and the selection of 

growth policies (Chin.). Wang Yaos- 

heng *JK, 1992/No.4, pp.7-11

158. Economic Cooperation between 

Guangdong and Inland areas. Yu- 

kawa, Kazuo *CNL, Sept-Oct.1992, 

pp.9-16

159. Analysis of the ten economic 

slump. Zhou Donglao; Cui Quanhong 

*ICM, Oct 1992, pp.39-41

Public Finance

160. Corrosion to China’s fiscal reve- 

nue by the Underground economy 

(Chin.). Lu Xianxiang; Yang Yunyan 

*CJ, 1992/No.8, pp.44-49

161. Determination and judgement of 

the tax bürden of enterprises (Chin.). 

Ma Guoqiang *CJ, 1992/No.8, 

pp.59-63, 43

Enterprises and Management

162. Share-holding cooperative enter­

prises in rural China: the rise and fu- 

ture (Chin.). An Xiji *NJW, 1992/ 

No.8, pp.18-23

163. On the share ownership by the 

employee (Chin.). Chen Ke-xin 

*ZGJY, 1992/NO.8, pp.28-33

164. The way and Steps to transforming 

the enterprises Operation System 

(Chin.). He Zhong-ze; Wang Qiang 

*ZGJY, 1992/NO.8, pp.18-22

165. Macro-management of share ow­

nership enterprises in China (Chin.). 

Ji Chongwen *JLYJG, 1992/No.4, 

pp.21-25

166. On share ownership enterprises’ 

groups in China (Chin.). Li Liang 

*JLYJG, 1992/No.4, pp.11-15

167. How losses are produced. Liu 

Xinxin; Mou Fengjing *ICM, Oct 

1992, pp.22-28

168. The Jin Jiang group: more than 

just innkeepers. Peng Jianqun; Zhou 

Peipei *CT, Oct. 1992, pp.34-41

169. The developmental process of 

small businesses with a detailed 

breakdown: a case study of the we- 

stern district in Beijing (Chin.). Shi 

Xianmin *ZSK, 1992/No.5, pp.19-38

170. On the balance of "marginal ent- 

erprise" in the course of the creation 

spread (Chin.). Song Guangmao 

*JLYJG, 1992/NO.4, pp.35-41

171. A study of the management of sta­

te property by corporated financial 

groups (Chin.). Wang He *JK, 

1992/No.4, pp.1-6

172. Having a correct understanding of 

the character of the reform of share 

ownership (Chin.). Wang Jue; Xiao 

Xin *JLYJG, 1992/NO.4, pp.1-10

173. Some issues on the share-holding 

cooperative economy (Chin). Yang 

Mingyuan *NJW, 1992/No.8, pp.23- 

27

174. On China’s transnational corpora- 

tions (Chin.). Yin Quanzhou *CJ, 

1992/No.8, pp.37-43

175. Reflections on filling large and 

medium enterprises with energy by 

finance (Chin.). Yuan Zhengyu 

*JLYJG, 1992/NO.4, pp.29-34

176. Enterprisers’ benefit and enterpri­

ses System (Chin.). Zhao Ying; Xu 

He-ping *ZGJY, 1992/No.8, pp.43-47

177. A probe into the realizing way to 

reforming the ownership by the whole 

people (Chin.). Zheng Xin-li *ZGJY, 

1992/No.S, pp.23-27

178. Macro-reform coordinately for 

transforming the Operation System of 

state-owned enterprises (Chin.). 

Zhou Shu-lian; others *ZGJY, 

1992/No.8, pp.3-11

179. Beijing faces public ownership cri- 

sis. *ICM, Oct 1992, pp.56-62

180. Current Situation and its trans- 

formation counter-measure of the sta­

te-owned enterprises (Chin.). *ZGJY, 

1992/No.S, pp.12-17

181. Positive studying of faults of ent- 

erprise management (Chin.). 

*JLYJG, 1992/NO.4, pp.42-47

Empioyment, Wages, Living 

Standard

182. "Skidding": Downward mobility

among children of the Maoist middle 

dass. Davis, Deborah *MC, Oct.1992, 

pp.410-437



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 766/28 - Oktober/October 1992

183. In the name of a "second occupa- 

tion". Guo Zhenya *ICM, Oct 1992, 

pp.52-53

184. The macro-control on salaries lin- 

king up with economic efficiency 

(Chin.). Hu Zu-guang; others 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.8, pp.34-42

185. A better way to change the em- 

ployment structure in urban and rural 

China (Chin.). Kang Yuanfei *JK, 

1992/No.4, pp.35-39

186. Analysing "grey income" of resi- 

dents in China by economy (Chin.). 

Wang Wencai; Yang Fang *JLYJG, 

1992/No.4, pp.60-65

187. On the lawful labour income 

(Chin.). Yang Yaozhong *GSK, 

1992/No.8, pp.18-21, 17

188. Analysis of the economic condi- 

tion of the lowest income families in 

urban China (Chin.). Zhang Wenmin 

*JK, 1992/No.4, pp.40-47

189. On the relationship between wa- 

ste, economy, luxury and miserliness 

(Chin.). Zhao Xuezeng *JK, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.48-51, 25

190. An analysis on the Chinese far- 

mers’ income since 1986 (Chin.). 

Zhou Yinghua *NJW, 1992/No.8, 

pp.46-48

191. Grasping the objective trend of 

individual income taking up a larger 

Proportion of income distribution 

(Chin.). Zuo Chunwen *JLYJG, 

1992/No.4, pp.66-68

192. An open secret (gray imcome). 

*1CM, Oct 1992, pp.49-51

Basic Construction

Commumcations

193. Lianyungang (I): "Oriental Ex­

press" will start here. Dai Jannian 

*BR, 1992/No.40, 1992, pp.16-18

194. Lianyungang (II): Large Asien 

harbour under construction. *BR, 

1992/No.40, 1992, pp.19-21

195. Lianyungang (III): Blueprint for 

an international port. *BR, 1992/ 

No.40, 1992, pp.22-24

Tourism

196. Sanya’s tourist industry posed for 

takeoff. An Jian *CT, Oct. 1992, 

pp.14-15

197. Foreign funds help buiid up tou­

rism. Tan Manni *CT, Oct. 1992, 

pp.19-22

Industry, Energy and Mining

198. Science and technology as the key 

to vigorous development of rural in­

dustry in the Zhujiang delta, Guang­

dong province (Chin.). Chen Wenxue 

*NJW, 1992/No.8, pp.49-53

199. Industrial reform in China - app- 

raisal and outlook (Chin.). Hou Wei 

Qi; Hoyt, Ronald E. *JK, 1992/No.4, 

pp.12-17

200. Difficulties confronted by the 

power industry on the mainland 

(Chin.). Hui Feng *SCC, Aug. 1992, 

pp.47-56

201. Problems about industrial struc­

ture adjustment in coal industry cities 

(Chin.). Liu Hong; Yang Weimin 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.8, pp.48-52, 33

202. On production transformation of 

abandoned coal mines in China 

(Chin.). Liu Ji-sheng; Liu Liren 

*ZGJY, 1992/No.8, pp.53-58

203. China’s energy Situation. Nakaji­

ma, Seiichi *CNL, Sept-Oct.1992, 

pp.17-24

204. On the relation development 

speed of our power industry and some 

policy Suggestion (Chin.). Yu Li 

*ZGJY, 1992/NO.8, pp.59-62

205. The development of coal-mining 

in pre-modern China as seen from the 

joint operations of the Kailuan Coal 

Mine (Chin.). Zhang Guohui *LY, 

1992,/No.4, pp.137-153

Environment

Agriculture

206. Resource-saving agriculture in 

China (Chin.). Dong Suocheng 

*NJW, 1992/No.8, pp.13-17

207. Probleme der chinesischen Land­

wirtschaft. Kollin-Hüssen, Verena *A, 

Oct 1992, pp.17-28

208. The agriculture of Shanxi- 

Chahar-Hebei border arca in the an- 

ti-Japanese war period (Chin.). Li 

Jinzheng *ZDY, 1992/No.4, pp.41-47

209. Modernization of agriculture: 

practice and prospects (Chin.). Ling 

Qihong; others *NJW, 1992/No.8, 

pp.2-7

210. Modernization of agriculture and 

development of science and technolo­

gy (Chin.). Lu Liangshu *NJW, 

1992/No.8, pp.8-13

211. The Chinese agricultural deve­

lopment road and the achievements 

of rural reform after the founding of 

the People’s Republic of China 

(Chin.). Lu Wen *ZDY, 1992/No.4, 

pp.6-13, 62

212. Jianli county: big grain producer 

with a predicament. Wang Dunke; 

others *NJW, 1992/No.8, pp.54-56

213. Change trend of fishery ownership 

structure in Zhoushan Archipelago, a 

main marine fishery region in China 

and its associated inspirations. Wang 

Qianghua *APF, Feb. 1992, pp.9-13

214. On the law of natural deteriora- 

tion of agricultural Situation: a reply 

to Mr. Liu Xinrong (Chin.). Yan Ru- 

izhen *NJW, 1992/No.8, pp.40-45

Currency and Commerce

215. A general view on reform of the 

Agricultural Bank (Chin.). Chen Chi- 

liu; others *NJW, 1992/No.8, pp.34- 

37

216. Positive studies on China’s indivi­

dual savings (Chin.). Cheng Manjiang 

*CJ, 1992/No.8, pp.54-58

217. On the conception of establishing 

social guarantee bank (Chin.). Dong 

Shuangyin; Cheng Zhiqiang *JLYJG, 

1992/No.4, pp.48-50

218. Strengthening the management of 

suspense funds in order to improve 

the efficiency of making use of funds 

(Chin.). Hu Wenying *JLYJG, 

1992/No.4, pp.51-52

219. Deepening reform of Chinese ru­

ral credit cooperatives and share- 

holding Cooperation (Chin.). Li Xiu- 

dong; others *NJW, 1992/No.8, 

pp.28-33

220. Notes on the management of the 

branch account System in floating ca- 

pital Ioans (Chin.). Liu Hengbao 

*GSK, 1992/No.8, pp.14-17

221. Stock Investment and stock specu- 

lation - further opinion on developing 

stock market (Chin.). Peng Guangqi 

*JK, 1992/No.4, pp.22-25

222. Problems concerning the adjust­

ment of interest rates (Chin.). Ren 

Junyin *JK, 1992/No.4, pp.26-29

223. On the structure of money market 

among financial enterprises (Chin.). 

Wang Yijie *JLYJG, 1992/No.4, 

pp.53-54

224. An initial discussion of the urban 

land’s paying use (Chin.). Yang Xian- 

su; Meng Danqing *GSK, 1992/No.8, 

pp.10-13

225. A summary of discussions on 

stock market in China in recent years 

(Chin.). Zhou Chuanlong; Xiao Hua 

*JLYJG, 1992/NO.4, pp.75-80

226. Developing the rural market eco­

nomy. *BR, 1992/NO.43, 1992,

pp.38-40

227. Reflections on developing stock 

market in China (Chin.). *JLYJG, 

1992/No.4, pp.16-20

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Cooperation

228. Japan and the development of 

Shanghai’s Pudong area. Arnold, 

Walter *PR 1992/No.3, pp.241-249

229. Greater China economic Commu­

nity: rationale, implementation, and 

prospects (Chin.). Kao Ch’ang *MCS, 

Oct 1992, pp.31-44



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 767/29 - Oktober/October 1992

230. Hainan’s open policy booms in 

Yangpu. Li Jianguo *CT, Oct. 1992, 

pp.10-13

231. Shenyang takes a great leap in 

opening-up. Li Ping *BR, 1992/ 

No.42,1992, pp.18-21

232. Widen the opening to outside 

world and bring an advance in pro­

ductive forces (Chin.). Pan Zhengcai 

*GSK, 1992/NO.8, pp.6-9

233. International administrative trade 

System in the 90s from the view point 

of the development of the Uruguay 

Round (Chin.). Ren Jian *JK, 1992/ 

No.4, pp.78-80

234. The opportunities and challenges 

of foreign banks in China. Tai, Law­

rence S.T. *APF, Feb. 1992, pp.1-7

235. Probe into the current cross-strait 

economic and trade situations 

(Chin.). Wei Hua *SCC, Aug. 1992, 

pp.38-46

236. New trends in China’s foreign 

trade. Wen Tianshen *CT, Oct. 1992, 

pp.16-18

Statistics

TAIWAN

237. Foreign aid in ROC diplomacy. 

Cheng Tuan Y. *IS, Sept. 1992, 

pp.67-84

238. Partnership across the years: 

ROC-USA trade relations now and in 

the future. Chien, Fredrick F. *IFC, 

Aug.l992/No.2, pp.25-30

239. A study of cross-strait cultural and 

educational exchanges (Chin.). Chou 

Yü-sun *MCS, Oct 1992, pp.66-77

240. Naturschutzbewegung und Um­

weltproteste - Möglichkeiten eines 

Wertewandels in Taiwan. Grewe, 

Reimund *A, Oct 1992, pp.5-16

241. On Peking’s criticism of the "Statu­

te governing relations between the 

people of Taiwan and mainland 

areas" (Chin.). Hsü Kuang-t’ai *MCS, 

Oct 1992, pp.56-65

242. Accelerating the development of 

practical science and technology. Kuo 

Nan-Hung *IFC, Aug.l9927No.2, 

pp.31-50

243. ROC science and technology in 

transition. Li, K.T. *IFC, Aug.1992/ 

No.2, pp.19-23

244. A study of cross-strait medical ex­

changes (Chin.). Liu Sun-chi *MCS, 

Oct 1992, pp.78-88

245. The formulation of the "Statute 

governing relations between the peo­

ple of Taiwan and mainland areas" 

and its significance (Chin.). Ts’ai 

Jung-hsiung *MCS, Oct 1992, pp.45- 

55

246. Demokratie made in Taiwan. 

Whittome, Günter *der überblick, 

Bredstedt, 1992/No.3, pp.42-44

247. Politics of constitutional reform in 

the Republic of China: problems, 

process, and prospects. Wu Jaushieh 

Joseph *IS, Sept. 1992, pp.85-106

248. China’s threat to Taiwan, van 

Vranken Hickey, Dennis *PR 1992/ 

No.3, pp.250-258

249. Peking’s provisions concerning vi- 

sits to Taiwan by mainland Chinese 

journalists (document) (Chin.). 

*MCS, Oct 1992, pp.89-90

250. Peking’s temporay provisions con- 

cerning applications for irregulär civi- 

lian flights between mainland China 

and Taiwan and the approval proce- 

dure (document) (Chin.). *MCS, Oct 

1992, p.91

HONGKONG AND MACAU

251. The future of Hong Kong. Lieber­

thal, Kenneth *AS, July 1992, 

pp.666-682

252. Hong Kong as a financial centre in 

the twenty-first Century. Nontapun- 

thawat, Nimit *PR 1992/No.3, 

pp.259-267

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors 

An Jian: 196 

An Xiji: 162 

Arnold, Walter: 228 

Bai Weixing: 156 

Bao Hongchang: 116 

Cao Mansheng: 15 

Ch’en Te-sheng: 148 

Chen Chiliu: 215 

Chen Guangjun: 37 

Chen Guying: 87 

Chen Jian: 71 

Chen Ke-xin: 163 

Chen Wenxue: 198 

Chen Zhiling: 24 

Cheng Manjiang: 216 

Cheng Tuan Y.: 237 

Cheng Xiangqing: 38 

Cheng Zhiqiang: 217 

Chien, Fredrick F.: 238 

Chou Yü-sun: 239 

Cui Qingsen: 39 

Cui Quanhong: 159 

Dai Jannian: 193 

Davis, Deborah: 182 

Dillon, Michael: 111 

Dong Shuangyin: 217 

Dong Suocheng: 206 

Ebanks, G. Edward: 78

Fang Jun: 88

Fang Qiang: 138 

Fang Shaokun: 40 

Feng Xiaoming: 134 

Gao Huamin: 112 

Ge Jianxiong: 77 

Gong Yumin: 58 

Grewe, Reimund: 240 

Guan Jinhua: 41 

Guo Shouyu: 16 

Guo Zhan: 89 

Guo Zhenya: 183 

Han Taihua: 25 

He Chongyuan: 10 

He Zhong-ze: 164 

He Zuoxiu: 17 

Hong Lanxing: 117 

Hong Ze: 78 

Hou Ruili: 81 

Hou Wei Qi: 199 

Hoyt, Ronald E.: 199 

Hsiao Jung-ch’i: 63 

Hsü Kuang-t’ai: 241 

Hu Wenying: 218 

Hu Zu-guang: 184 

Hui Feng: 200 

Ji Chongwen: 165 

Jia Zhiyong: 139 

Jiang Guanghui: 90 

Jiang Wandi: 149 

Jiang Zemin: 150 

Jin Dexiang: 1 

Jin Ling: 64

Jin Qiwen: 18 

Jin Xizai: 134 

Jing Binnan: 131 

Kang Yuanfei: 185 

Kao Ch’ang: 229

Kollin-Hüssen, Verena: 207 

Kong Xiangjun: 42 

Kuo Nan-Hung: 242 

Kuribayashi, Sumio: 151 

Lan Dizhi: 118 

Li Buyun: 43 

Li Haibin: 91 

Li Haibo: 65

Li Jianguo: 119 

Li Jianguo: 230

Li Jinzheng: 208 

Li Junying: 131 

Li Liang: 166 

Li Peilin: 115 

Li Ping: 231

Li Xiudong: 219 

Li Yanzu: 120 

Li, K.T.: 243

Liang Hueixing: 44 

Liao Degong: 45 

Lieberthal, Kenneth: 2 

Lieberthal, Kenneth: 251 

Liebrecht, Dörte: 85 

Lin Liangqi: 152 

Lin Song: 79

Lin Wei: 153



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 768/30 - Oktober/October 1992

Lin Xin: 46

Lin Yunhui: 19 

Ling Qihong: 209 

Liu Gong: 154 

Liu Hengbao: 220 

Liu Hong: 201

Liu Hongqi: 103 

Liu Ji-sheng: 202 

Liu Liren: 202 

Liu Shangxi: 140 

Liu Shibai: 141 

Liu Sun-chi: 244 

Liu Xinxin: 167

Liu Yuanming: 92 

Lo, Carlos W.H.: 47 

Lo, Carlos Wing-Hung: 48 

Lu Hanchao: 104

Lu Jiarui: 155 

Lu Liangshu: 210 

Lu Wen: 211

Lu Xianxiang: 160 

Lung Fei: 26

Ma Guoqiang: 161 

Ma Shu-yu: 66

Mackie, JA.C.: 11 

Mao Haijian: 105 

Meng Danqing: 224 

Mitschian, Haymo: 83 

Motoki Nakajima: 80 

Mou Fengjing: 167 

Nakajima, Seiichi: 203 

Ng Wing Chung: 12

Nontapunthawat, Nimit: 252 

Ou Duoheng: 93 

Pan Shi: 147 

Pan Zhengcai: 232 

Peng Guangqi: 221 

Peng Jianqun: 168 

Qian Qichen: 3 

Qian Qichen: 4 

Qian Shuifa: 142 

Qiu Jian: 135

Ren Jian: 233

Ren Junyin: 222 

Ren Luping: 113 

Satoshi Kurihara: 70 

Schoenhals, Michael: 62 

Shang Ding: 94

Shaughnessy, Edward L.: 95 

Shen Zongling: 49

Shi Ding: 106

Shi Xianmin: 169 

Shih Chih-yu: 50 

Song Guangmao: 170

Song Suqin: 20 

Su Kaihua: 27 

Su Yigong: 51

Sun Boliang: 143

Sun Dingchao: 67 

Sun Jianchao: 67

Sun Yitai: 103

Tai, Lawrence S.T.: 234

Tan Manni: 197

Tang Zabdn: 21

Ts’ai Jung-hsiung: 245

Tsugitaka Sato: 80

Vermeer, Eduard B.: 136 

van Vranken Hickey, Dennis: 248 

Wang Dunke: 212

Wang Hao: 35

Wang He: 171

Wang Huawei: 121

Wang Jianmin: 156

Wang Jue: 172

Wang Pei: 114

Wang Qiang: 164

Wang Qianghua: 213

Wang Shaoqing: 28

Wang Sijun: 96

Wang Wencai: 186

Wang Xueqin: 29

Wang Yaosheng: 157

Wang Yijie: 223

Wang Yongchen: 73

Weggel, Oskar: 13

Wei Hua: 235

Wei Xinghua: 144

Wen Hsin: 68

Wen Lequn: 30

Wen Tianshen: 236

Whittome, Günter: 246

Whyte, Martin King: 36

Wong R. Bin: 137

Wong Young-tsu: 107

Wu An-chia: 14

Wu Jaushieh Joseph: 247

Wu Tiandai: 52

Wu Yannan: 108

Xia Er: 129

Xiang Qiyuan: 22

Xiao Hua: 225

Xiao Xin: 172

Xie Dikun: 97

Xie Siwei: 122

Xu Diancai: 98

Xu He-ping: 176

Xu Hua: 109

Xu Xianming: 53

Xu Zhixian: 7

Yan Ruizhen: 214

Yang Fang: 186

Yang Lieyu: 84

Yang Mingyuan: 173

Yang Shoukan: 99

Yang Weimin: 201

Yang Xiansu: 224

Yang Yaozhong: 187

Yang Yunyan: 160

Yang Zhiben: 109

Yao Zhenhua: 54 

Ye Chusheng: 100

Yeh, Michelle: 123

Yi Chu: 5

Yin Quanzhou: 174 

Yin Ru: 59 

Yu Chi: 60 

Yu Guangyuan: 145 

Yu Li: 204 

Yu Mingyong: 45 

Yuan Shu: 31 

Yuan Zhengyu: 175 

Yukawa, Kazuo: 158 

Zhan Shichuang: 101 

Zhang Chuanmiao: 23 

Zhang Deng: 124 

Zhang Guohui: 205 

Zhang Niangeng: 55 

Zhang Nianyu: 146 

Zhang Siying: 125 

Zhang Weida: 147 

Zhang Weiliang: 32 

Zhang Wenmin: 188 

Zhang Xiangshan: 8 

Zhang Xiaodong: 9 

Zhang Xionglong: 132 

Zhang Xuezhi: 102 

Zhang Yan: 126 

Zhao Xuezeng: 189 

Zhao Ying: 176 

Zhao Zixiang: 74 

Zheng Xin-li: 177 

Zheng Xuemeng: 110 

Zhou Changling: 56 

Zhou Chuanlong: 225 

Zhou Donglao: 159 

Zhou Hui: 75 

Zhou Ning: 127 

Zhou Peipei: 168 

Zhou Shu-lian: 178 

Zhou Yinghua: 190 

Zhu Jingrui: 28 

Zuo Chunwen: 191 

others: 138 

others: 139 

others: 145 

others: 178 

others: 184 

others: 209 

others: 212 

others: 215 

others: 219 

others: 75


